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" WILLIAM VERICK, SBN 140972

KLAMATH ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

- FREDRIC EVENSON, SIN 198059
| 424 First Street

- Bureka, CA 95501 =

Tele; hone (707) 268-8900

Fax (707) 268-8901

E-mail: wverick@igc.or

E-mail: ecorights@e 1nk net

DAVID WILLIAMS, SBN 144479
BRIAN ACREE, SBN 202505
370 Grand Avenue Suite 5
‘Oakland, CA 94610-4874
Telephone (510) 271-0826

Fax: SS 10) 271-0829

E-mail: dhwill7@gmail.com
E-mail:brianacree@earthlink.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION

' SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR_NIA .

INC MILTON INDUSTRIES INC,; ; PRO-
MARK, INC and TEKNI-PLEX INC.

' Defendants.

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
.\ " (Unlimited Jurisdiction)
' MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL - CASE NO. CGC-12-517923
. JUSTICE FOUNDATION, o
'FIRST AMENDED
Plaintiff, | COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 4
V.
GROSS MECHANICAL LABORATORIES, | =
INC.; AMASH IMPORTS, INC.; K R TOOLS, | BUSINESS TORT

 MATEEL ENVIRONMENTA_L JUSTICE FOUNDATION alleges as follows:
| ~ INTRODUCTION -

1. This Complaint seeks civil penalties and an injunction to remedy the continuing

failure of defendants GROSS MECHANICAL LABORATORIES, INC.; AMASH IMPORTS,

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVILPENALTIES - S
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'INC;; K R TOOLS, INC.; MILTON INDUSTRIES, INC.; PRO-MARK, INC.; and

TEKNI-PLEX, INC, (hereinafier “Defendants"’), to warn those residents of Culifornia, who
handle, use and/or maintain brassl padlocks; Brass tools, brass hoses connectors,brass fittings,
couplings, and quic‘k‘connects (collectively hereinaﬁer referred to as “ leaded-brass products”) |
that are made from leaded-brass, that hand,ljing‘and use of these products causes those residents to
be exposed to to lead and lead .compounds, leatd acetate, lead phosphate, and lead subacetate
(hereinaﬁer collectively, “lead”). Lead is known to the Statc of California to cause cancer, birth
defects and male and female reproductlve toxicity. These products cause exposures to lead and 3
lead compounds which are chemicals known to the State of Cahforma to cause cancer, birth
defects and other reproductive harm.

2. . Defendants are businesses that manufacture market, and/or distribute leaded-
brass products. Defendants intend that residents of California handle, use and/or maintain leaded-
brass products that Defendants manufacture, rnarket, and/or distribute. When these products are

handled, used and/or maintained in their normally intended manner, they expose people to lead.

-In spite of knowing that residents of California were and are being exposed to these chemicals

when they handle, use, and/or maintain leaded-brass products, Defendants did not and do not
provide clear and reasonable warnings that these produCts cause exposure to chemicals known to -
cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. The leaded-brass products to which th1s .

Complaint pertains are those referenced in the Products Lists that accompanied the Proposition

65 Notice of Violation Letters which are appended to and mcorporated by reference into this

Complaint.

3. Plaintiff seeks injunc'tive relief pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7

to compel Defendants to bring their business practices into compliance with section 25249.5 et

 seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warning to each individual who has been and who in the

future may be exposed to the above mentioned toxic chemicals from the use of Defendants’

products.
4. In addition to injunctive relief, pluintiff seeks civil penalties to remedy the failure

of Defendants to provide clear and reasonable warnings regarding exposure to chemicals known

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 2
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‘to cause cance, bn'th defects and other reproductlve harm. Plalntrff also seeks an order that

'products and to provide to each such purchaser a clear and reasonable warmng that the leaded-

Eureka, California, and is 1ncorporated under the laws of the State of California. Mateel is a

'Safety Code Section 25249.11. Defendants are busmesses that manufacture d1str1bute, and/or

California city with a populat_ion greater than 750,000. On those same days, Mateel sent

defendants identify and locate each individual person who in the past has purchased leaded-brass
brass products will cause exposures to chemicals known to cause birth defects.

PARTIES
5. Plaintiff MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION (“Mateel”)
isa non-proﬁt organization dedicated to, among other causes, the protection of the environment,

promotlon of human health, envrronmental educatlon, and consumer rights. Mateel is based in

person" pursuant to Health & Safety Code Sectron 25 1 18. Mateel brings this enforcement
action in the pubhc interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249. 7(d) Residents of
California are regularly exposed to lead and lead compounds from Leaded brass products
manufactured, distributed or marketed by Defendants and are so exposed without a clear and
reasonable Proposrtron 65 warning. | '

6. Defendants are each persons doing business within the meaning of Health &

market leaded-brass products in California, including the City and County of San Francrsco
Manufacture, distribution and/or marketing of these products in the City and County of San -
Francisco and/or to people who live in San Francisco, causes people to be exposed to lead and
lead compounds while they are physically present in the City and County of San Francisco.

7. | Plaintiff brings this enforcernent action against Defendants pursuant to Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.7(d). Attached hereto and _incorporate_d by reference are copies of the
Notice of Violation letters dated October 27,2010, March 9, 201 1; June 21, 2011, July 21, 2011
and November 2, 2011, which Mateel sent toCalifonii‘a's Attorney General. Letters identical in

substance were sent to every District Attorney in the state, and to the City Attorneys of every

identical Notices of Violation to each defendant. Attached to the Notices of Violation sent to

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES » 3
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| Defendants intentionally availed themselves of the Cahforma and San Francisco County markets

: justice for the San Francisco Superior Court to exercise jurisdiction over them.

~each defendant was a summary of Propos1t10n 65 that was prepared by Cahforma s Office of

 was accompamed bya. Certlﬁcate of Service attestmg to the service of the Notlce of Vlolatlon on
.each entlty which received 1t. Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d),
--éertiﬁcate of Merit attesting to the reasonable and meritorious baSis for the action was also sent

“with each Notice of Vrolatlon Factual information sufficient to establish the bas1s of the

products‘ in and around San Francisco and thus cause people to be exposed to lead and lead

|| FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION ,
AND CIVIL PENALTIES o 4

Envn‘onmental Health Hazard Assessment In addltlon each Notrce of Violation plaintiff sent

Certlﬁcate of Ment was enclosed with the NOthC of Violation letters Mateel sent to the Attorney
General. |
8 Defendants are all businesses that employ more than ten people
| ~ JURISDICTION

9. °  The Court has jurisdiction over this actlon pursuant to California Health & Safety '
Code Seetion 25249.7. -Cahfo_rma Constitution Article VI; Section 10 grants the Superior Court
"original jurisdietion in all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts." Chapter 6. 6
of the Health & Safety Code, which contains the statutes under whrch this action is brought does
not grant Junsdlctlon to any other trial court. v

10.  This Court also has Junsdlctlon over Defendants because they are businesses that -

have sufﬁcxent minimum contacts in California and within the City and County of San Franmseo
for leaded-brass products. It is thus cons1stent with traditional notions of fa1r play and substantial
11.  Venue is proper in this Court because Defendants market their leaded-brass -

compounds while those people are physically present in San Francisco. Liability for PlaintifPs
causes of action, or some parts thereof, has accordingly arisen in San Francisco during the times "
relevant to this Cornplamt and Plaintiff seeks civil penalties and forfeitures imposed by statutes

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Injunctive Relief)

12. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference into this First Claim for Relief, as -




that persons who, in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose any

intended use of leaded-brass products causes exposure to lead and lead compounds, which are

"AND CIVIL PENALTIES 5

if speciﬁcally set forth herein, paragraphs 1 throughv 11, inclusive |

13.  The People of the State of California have declared by referendum under ,
Proposmon 65 (California Health & Safety Code § 25249 5 et seq.) their nght "[t]o be mformed
about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, blrth defects, and reproductive harm." '

14.  To effectuate this goal, Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code mandates

indi_vidual to a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or birth defects must
first provide_ a clear and reasonable warning to such individual prior to the exposure

’ 15. Since at least three years prior to the Notices of Violation, Defendants have :
engaged in conduct that violates Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 ets ﬂ_ “This conduct
includes knowm_gly and mtentionally exposing to the above mentioned toxic chemicals, those

California residents who handle, use, and/or ‘maintain leaded-brass products. The normally

chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive _
harm. Defendants have not provided clear and reasonable warnings, w1th1n the meaning of |
Health & Safety Code Sections 25249.6 and 25249 11. |

16.  Atall times relevant to this action, Defendants knew that the leaded-brass
products they manufactured, distributed or marketed were causing exposures to lead and lead
compounds. Defendants intended that residents of Califomia handle, use and/or maintain Leaded
brass products-in such ways as would lead to significant exposures to these chemicals. |

17. By the above described acts, Defendants have violated Cal. Health & Safety Code
§'25249.6, and are therefor’e‘ subject to an injunction ordering them to stop violating Proposition
65, requlnng them to provide warnings to their past customers who purchased Defendants’
products w1thout receiving a clear and reasonable warmng, and to prov1de warmngs to future

customers.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Civil Penalties)

18. Plain_tiff realleges and incorporates by reference into this First Claim for Relief, as

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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if spe01ﬁcally set forth herem paragraphs 1 through 17 inclusive.
| 19. By the above described acts, Defendants are liable and should be hable pursuant |
to Health & Safety Code § 25249 7(b), fora c1v11 penalty of $2,500.00 per day for each
1nd1v1dual exposed to lead and lead compounds from the handling or use of Defendants leaded-
| brass products. | '

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, plamtxff prays for Judgment against DEFENDANTS, as follows '

1. Pursuant to the Flrst Cause of Action, that all Defendants be enjomed restramed
and ordered to comply with the prov151ons of Sectlon 25249.6 of the Cahforma Health & Safety
Code;

. 2. Pursuantto the Second Cause of Action, that each Defendants be assessed acivil
‘penalty in an amount equal to $2,500.00 per day per individual exposed, m v101at10n of Section
25249.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, to lead and lead compounds as the result of
'Defendants’ manufacturing, distn'_buting or marketing of leaded—brass_products; ‘

3. . That Defendants be ordered to identify and locate each individual who purchased
leaded-brass products and provide a warmng to each such person that the leaded-brass products
the person purchased will expose that person to chemicals known to cause birth defects.

4, That Defendants be ordered, pursuant to CCP Section 1021.5, to pay Mateel’
attorney’s fees and costs incurred in prosecuting this action.

5. For such other relief as thls court deems just and proper.

Dated: February 24,2012 KLAMATH ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

Davld Williams
Attorney for Plaintiff
Mateel Enwronmental Justice Foundation

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION _
AND CIVIL PENALTIES _ 6
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'PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING
ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000

P.O.BOX70550

OAKLAND CA 94612-0550

Greetings:

Tlus office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“Mateel”) glve you notice '

that the private businesses on the attached service list have been, axe,wﬂlbeandtlneatentobemvwlauonofCaL
Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. Both this office and Mateel are private enforcers of Proposition 65, both may be
contacted at the below listed address and telephone number, and 1 am a :esponsible individual at both Mateel and

. this office. The above referenced violations occur when California resideats come into contact with the brass hose o
connectors, brass hose couplings, brass couplings and/or brass quick connects (collectively *brass fittings and

accessories”) that these businesses market, A list of specific examples of the specific types of products at issue is

. attached. Though a specific model or UPC number may be given as an example, this notice pertains to all similar

- types of brass fittings and accessories. The brass fittings and accessories ﬂxatpeoplehandlearemadefroml&ded
‘brass, which contains Iead and lead compounds (“lead™), which are chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects
andothcrreproduchveharm.Cahfommmndents are exposed to lead when they handle these fittings and
accessories. Lead is transferred from the brass fittings and accessories to peoples’ handsamitooﬂmpartsofthcxr. .
skin. This lead is then absorbed through the skin, taken into cuts and abrasions, absorbed through mucous

, membranes, and transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral contact eltlmdxrectlywnhﬂxelwd-oontanumted
skin, and when lead is transferred from contaminated skin to cxgatetﬁesand food and the contaminated cigarettes and
food are smoked and/or caten. These lead exposures thus occur via the dermal absorption, subcutaneous, mucous
menﬂ)rane,mgesuonandmhalauonmutw The listed companies did not anddonotprovxdcpeoplethhclear and
reasonable wamings before they expose them to lead. These violations have occurred every day since at least
October 27, 2007, and will continue evetydayunnlﬂnelead is removed from the brass fittings and accessories, or
until clear and reasonable warnings are given. The above-referenced violations are alleged for occupational :
exposutes as well asforconsunmandenvxronmentale:q»osum ‘We do not, however, allege occupational exposure
violations as to any brass air hose couplers and/or brass couplings made outside of California, except as to
workplaces these companies themselves maintain in California. This notice does not allepe any envnonmental

- exposure violations.

424 First Stroet, Burcka, CA 95501 @ (707) 268-8900 (phone) (707) 268-8901 (fax)



PROPOSTION 65 ENFORCEMENT -
REPORTING

ATIENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR -

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000
POST OFACE BOX 70550
OAKLAND, CA 946120550

OFFICE OF THE CTY ATIORNEY
CITY OF OAKLAND

05 14THST 12TH FLOOR
OAKLAND, CA 94612

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CITY HALL ROOM 206

400 VAN NESS

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SACRAMENTO
. POBOX1948
- SACRAMENTO. CA 95812-1948

OFFICE OF THE CHTY ATTORNEY )

SAN JOSE, CA 95113

| OFRCE OF THE CHTY ATTORNEY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

200 N. MAIN ST.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

| CIY OF SAN DIEGO CONSUMER &
* ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION -
. 1200 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 700
SAN DIEGO, CA 2101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

1225 FALLON STREET ROOM 900
OAKLAND, CA 94612

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ALPINE

P.O. 80X 248

MARKLEEVILLE, CA 96120

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF AMADOR
708 COURT STREET

_ JACKSON, CA 95642

OFRICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
" COUNTY OF COLUSA

547 MARKET STREET

COWSA. CA 95932

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
* COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
- P.O.BOX 670

MARTINEZ, CA 94553

OFFCEOFTHEDISI‘RICTAITORNEY
- COUNTY OF DEL NORTE

4S0H ST #171

CRESCENT CIIY, CA 95531

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF EL DORADO

515 MAIN ST,
PLACERVILLE, CA 95667

OFFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
COUNTY OF FRESNO

2220 TULARE ST #1000
FRESNO, CA 9372

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF GLENN
 P.O.BOX 430

WILLOWS, CA 95988 .

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY -

- COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

825 5TH st.

" - "EUREKA, CA 95501

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF INYO
P.O. DRAWER D
INDEPENDENCE, CA 93526

- OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF KERN ‘
1215 TRUXTUN AVE. FLOOR 4

-BAKERSFELD, CA 93301

. ‘omceormusmcnmomev
. COUNTY OF KINGS

1400 W. LACEY BLVD.
HANFORD, CA 93230

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF LAKE-
255 N.FORBES ST # 424
LAKEPORT, CA 95453

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF LASSEN

| 220 SOUTH LASSEN ST, STE8
SUSANVILLE. CA 94130

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

. OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
MADERA

COUNTY OF

" 209 W, YOSEMITE AVE.

MADERA, CA 93637

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY -
_ COUNTY OF MARIN

HALL OF JUSTICE #183
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MARIPOSA

PLO. BOX 730

MARIPOSA. CA 95338

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

204 SOUTH COURI STREET
ALTURAS, CA 26101

OﬁlCEOHHEDISTRlCTATI’ORNEY
COUNTY OF MONO

P.O.BOX 617
BRIDGEPORT, CA 93517

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

240 CHURCH STREET

P.O. 80X 1131

SAUNAS. CA 93902

COUNTY OF NAPA
931 PARKWAY MALL
P.0.BOX 720

NAPA, CA 945520720

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF NEVADA
110 UNION STREET

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959

SERVICE LIST

. OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUN'IY OF CRANGE

“ 401 CNICCENTERDRWEST

SANTA ANA.CA???O!

"OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF PLACER
10810 JUSTICE CENTER OR. STE 240

-ROSEVILLE, CA 95678

520 MAIN SIREEY #404
GUINCY, CA 25971

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF RIVERSIOE

4075 MAIN ST.

RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO -

901 G STREEY

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING
316 M. VIEW AVE,

SAN BERNARDINO. CA 924150004

_OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

-COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
330 W, BROADWAY, SWATE 1100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92100

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTKY OF SAN FRANCISCO -
850 BRYANT ST #322

SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94103

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY _

COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN

- 222 E, WEBER AVE #202

STOCKTON, CA 95202

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
#450 -

SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93408

QFFICE Of THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
HALL OF JUSTICE AND RECORDS
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

1112 SANTA BARBARA ST.

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

70 W. HEDDING ST.

SAN JOSE, CA 95110

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN ST, #200

SANTA CRUZ CA 95060

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY Of SHASTA

1525 COURT ST,

REDDING, CA 96001

OFRCE OF THE DISIRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF SIERRA
P.O.BOX 457
DOWNIEVILLE, CA 95936

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

P.0.BOX 986

YREKA, CA 96097

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF SOLANO
600 UNION AVE
FAIRFELD, CA 94533

-QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY:
‘COUNTY OF SONOMA

600 ADMINISTRATION DR. i2l2.l

SANTA ROSA, CA 95408
omcsosmsomcumom .

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
T1001ST. #200
MODESTO, CA 95354

OPFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY.

COUNTY OF SUTTER
1140 CIVIC CENTER BLVD. #A
“YUBA CITY, CA 95993

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
"COUNTY OF TEHAMA

P.O.BOX 519

REDBLUFE, CA 96080

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY |
COUNTY OF TRINITY -
P.0.30X 310

: WEAVERVIU.E.CA%O”

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTIORNEY
COUNTY OF TULARE-

- COURTHOUSE #224 .

VISAUA, CA 93291

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE
2S.GREEN ST.

SONORA, CA 95370

VENTURA COUNIY DISTRICT ATIORNEY'S

OFFICE
80D SOUTH VICTORIA AVE
VENTURA, CA 53007

OFFICE OF THE msmérm'omey

" COUNTY OF YOLO

-301 SECOND STREEY
WOODLAND, CA 95695

‘OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
NTY OF YUBA

25 SMST. -

MARYSVILLE, CA 95901

RONALD MERRITT, CEQ
BOND MANUFACTURING CO.
1666 WILLOW PASS RD

BAY POINT, CA 94565

RON BEAL, CEO
ORGILL, INC.
3742 TYNDALE DR
MEMPHIS, TN 38125

DANIEL L. WRIGHT, CEO

RICHMOND ENGINEERING COM?ANY INC.

15472 MARKAR RO
POWAY. CA 92064

PAUL J. YOUNG, CEO
TEXNI-PLEX, INC.

1150 1ST AVE STE 500

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

o



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

I. William Verick, hereby declare: This Cerlificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-dary.
nofice(s) in which it is dileged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety
Code section 25249.¢ by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. | am the attomey for the
- noficing parly. | have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience
- orexpertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure fo the listed
chemical that is the subject of the acfion. Based on the information obtained through those
consultations, and on all other information in my possession, | believe there is a reasonable and ,
meritorious case for the private action. | understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the -
plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be
able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. The copy of this Cerlificate of
Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual information sufficient to establish-the
basis for this certificate, including the information identified in Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(h)(2). i.e., (1) the identity of the person(s) consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2
- the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those pdisbns.

‘Daled:October27,2010 = /WA
v - Willic

This notice dlleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures
govemed by the Califomia State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan
incomporates the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This -
approval specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to
the conduct of manufacturérs occuning outside the State of California. The approval also provides
- that an employer may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication
‘requirements to comply with Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject -
fo the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any

seftiement, civil compilaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the

Alfomey General. / . -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Nicole Frank, declare:

: If called, | could and would testify as follows: | am over eighteen. My business address is 424
-First Street, Eureka, California, 95501. On October 27, 2010, | caused the attached 60-DAY NOTICE
LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public enforcement

- agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S. Mail | caused

- the altached 60-DAY NOTICE LETTER and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent by Cerlified U.S.

‘Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. | deposited copies of

- these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the day on which
the mail is collected. | declare under pendlty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that

the foregoing is true and comect and that this declaration was executed on October 27, 2010, at

~ Eureka, Cdlifornia. - , :

I'Nicole Frank '



PRODUCT LIST

BOND MANUFACTURING Co. :
BOND GARDEN FOR THE CAUSE PINK 50° coiL GARDEN HOSE WITH FREE 8

. PATTERN NOZZLE #6929 UPC CODE: 035355 069297 This product description

pertains not only to the specific model of the product listed, but also for all unns

of all models of brass couplers, air or water hoses or occessones

ORGILL, INC

' MINTCRAFT 5" HEAVY DUTY ADJUSTABLE BRASS NOZZLE SKU# 600-6019 UPC CODE:
045734 900943; MINTCRAFT 6" HEAVY DUTY SWEEPER NOZZLE SKU # 680-7119 UPC
* CODE: 045734 912595; MINTCRAFT SWEEPER NOZZLE/ADJUSTABLE BRASS NOZIZLE

SKU#600-6084 UPC CODE: 045734 901018 MINTCRAFT GARDEN 3" BRASS TWIST

- 'NOTZILE SKU#600-5995 UPC CODE: 045734 900929; MINTCRAFT GARDEN
~ CYCLONE SQUARE PATTERN 2-WAY SPINKLER SKU# 625-7224 UPC CODE: 045734
91790; MINTCRAFT SOLID BRASS GOOSENECK CONNECTOR WITH SWIVEL
COUPLING SKU# 394-3719 UPC CODE: 045734 917897; MINT CRAFT GARDEN
- 'BRASS SWEEPER NOZZLE SKU# 600-5987 UPC CODE: 045734 900912 These product

descriptions pertain not only fo the specific models of the products listed, bui"
also for all uni’rs of all models of brass couplers, air or water hoses or accessories.

RICHMOND ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.

" YARD BUTLER FREE STANDING HOSE HANGER WITH FAUCET HCF3:1.25 UPC CODE
033607 220106; YARD BUTLER DEEP ROOT IRRIGATOR UPC CODE: 033607 001040;

LEWIS STANDARD TOOLS SOLID STEEL/HEAVY/PORTABLE IMPULE SPRINKLER BASE

' #RB-13 UPC CODE: 033407 009756 These product descriptions pertain not only to

the specific models of the products listed, but also for all units of all. models of

‘brass couplers, air or water hoses or accessories.

TEKNI- PI.EX INC. '
- COLORITE WATERWORKS 50' X 3/4" INDUSTRIAL HOSE WATER HOSE UPC CODE!

078627 753425 This product description pertains not only fo.the specific model of
the product listed, but also for all units of all models of brass couplers, air or
water hoses or accessories. :



ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER

March 9, 2011

' PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING
ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR.

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000
_P.O.BOX70550 -
" OAKLAND CA 94612-0550
. -~ ' : . .
 ‘This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“Mateel”) give you notice that the private

* .companies listed on the attached service list, have been, are, will be and threaten to bé in violation of Cal. Health &
. Safety Code § 25249.6. Both this officc and Mateel are private eaforcers of Proposition 65, both may be contacted at
the below listed address and telephone number, and I am a responsible individual for both Mateel and this office.
- The above referenced violations occur when California residents come into contact with brass locks these companies
market or mamufacture. Specific examples of these types of products are listed in the enclosed Product List. Though
a specific model or SKU or product number is given as an example, this notice pertains to all models, andall -
- variations, of the specific type of product of which the named model is an example. ‘The bodies of these brass locks
are made from leaded brass, which contains lead and lead compounds (“lead”), which are chemicals known to cause
cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. California residents are exposed to lead when they handle these
locks while using them to secure their property, or when they are unlocking them to gain access to their property or
plumbing. Lead is transferred from the brass locks to their hands and to other parts of their skin. This lead is then
absorbed through the skin, taken into cuts and abrasions, absorbed through mucous membranes, and transferred from
. the skin to the mouth via oral contact either directly with the brass, from oral contact with the lead-contaminated
skin, and when lead is transferred from contaminated skin to cigarettes and food and the contaminated cigarettes and
food are smoked and/or eaten. These lead exposures occur via the dermal absorption, subcutaneous, nRICOuS :
membrane, ingestion and inhalation routes. The listed companies did not and do not provide people with clear and-
'reasonable warnings before they expose them to lead. These violations have pccurred every day since at least March
9, 2008, and will continue every day until the lead is removed from the brass locks, or until clear and reasonsble
wamings are given. These violations are alleged for occupational and consumer product exposures. Weé do not
allege occupational exposure violations as to any leaded brass locks made outside of California, exgept as to
workplaces thése companies themselves maintain in California. This notice does not allege any environmental
exposure violations. ’ :

m?)ﬂiﬂl'ly,

William Verick

424 First Street, Eurcka, CA 95501 ® 707.268.8900 (phone) 707.268.8901 (fax)



PROPosmou 65 ENFORCEMENI
REPORTING

ATIENION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR |

~ 15ISCLAY STREET, SUNE 2000
POSTOFFICE BOX 70550
OAKIAND, CA 94612-0550

OACE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHY OF OAKLAND

505 141H ST 12TH FLOOR
OAKIAND, CA 94612

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CITY HALL ROOM 205

400 VAN NESS

SAN RRANCISCO, CA 94102

OFFCE OF THE CTY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SACRAMENTO
PO BOX 1948

-SACRAMENTO, CA 95812-1948

. “OFRCE OF THE CITY: ATTORNEY
-CITY OF SAN JOSE
.- 200 EAST SANTA CLARA STREET
SAN JOSE, CA 95113

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CIY OF LOS ANGELES

. 200 N.MAIN SI.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONSUMER &
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1200 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 7200

" SANDEGO, CA %2101

OFFICEOF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

1225 FALLON STREET ROOM $00
OAKLAND, CA §4612

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ALPINE

‘P.O.80X 248

- MARKLEEVILLE, CA 96120

- OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
" COUNTY OF AMADOR

708 COURT STREET

JACKSON, CA 95642

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF BUTIE

25 COUNTY CENTER DR.
OROVILE, CA 95965

. OFFICEOF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNIY OF CALAVERAS
GOVERNMENT CENTER -

* 891 MOUNTAIN RANCH ROAD

- SAN ANDREAS, CAP5249

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF COLUSA '
547 MARKEY STREET
COLUSA, CA 95932

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
£.0.BOX 670

* MARTINEZ, CA 94553

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
‘COUNTY OF DEL NORTE

450HST #171
CRESCENT CITY, CA 95531

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 COUNTY OF EL. DORADO
" 515 MAIN ST.

PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 -

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF FRRESNO )

2220 TULARE ST #1000

FRESNO, CA 93721

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
COUNTY OF GLENN
© P.O.BOX4X0

WILLOWS, CA 95988

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDY

. 8255THST.

EUREKA, CA 95501

" COUNIY OF IMPERIAL

‘COURTHOUSE, LOOR 2
939 W, MAIN ST

. ELCENTRO,CA 92243 -

N

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY .

COUNTY OF INYO
P.O, ORAWER D
INDEPENDENCE, CA 93526

COUNTY OF KERN
1215 TRUXTUN AVE. FLOOR 4
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF KINGS .

1400 W, LACEY BLVD.
HANFORD, CA 93230

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF LAKE
255 N. FORBES ST # 424
LAKEPORT, CA 95453

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

" - COUNTY OF LASSEN

220 SOUTH LASSEN ST. STES
SUSANVILLE, CA 96120

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

18000 CRIMINAL COURTS
BULDING

210 W. TEMPLE ST,

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MADERA

209 W, YOSEMITE AVE,

MADERA, CA 93637

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MARIN

HALL OF JUSTICE #183

SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

" OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY'

COUNTY OF MARIPOSA

- -PO.BOX 730

MARIPOSA, CA 95338

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

PO 80X 1000

UKIAH, CA 95482

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MERCED

222 M ST,

MERCED, CA 95340

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MODOC

204 SOUTH COURT STREET
ALTURAS, CA 96101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MONO

P.O.BOX 617

BRIDGEPORT, CA 93517

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
240 CHURCH STREET
P.O.80X 1131
SAUNAS, CA 93902

COUNTY OF NAPA
931 PARKWAY MALL
P.0.80X720

NAPA, CA 94559-0720

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF NEVADA

110 UNION STREET

NEVADA CIY, CA 95959

SERVICE LIST -

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE .
401 CIVIC CENTER DR WEST

~SANTA ANA, CA 92701

* OFFICE Of THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF PLACER
10810 JUSICE CENTER DR. $TE 240
ROSEVILLE, CA 95678

OFFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF PLUMAS
520 MAIN STREET #404

* QUINCY, CA 95971
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
4075 MAIN ST.
RIVERSIDE. CA 92501

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY .

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
" 901 G SIRERY
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

- COUNTY OF SAN BENITO
A19 4TH ST
HOLUSTER, CA 95023

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

. 316 MI. VIEW AVE.
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0004

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AITORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

330 W. BROADWAY, SUITE 1100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

850 BRYANT ST #322

SAN FRANCISCO. CA$4103

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN JOAGUIN
222E.WEBERAVE #202
STOCKION, CA 95202

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER

. #450

SAN LUIS OBISFO, CA 93408 |

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
HALL OF JUSTICE AND RECORDS

* REDWOOD CIITY, CA 94063

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

- 1112 SANTA BARBARA §T.
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

- OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
- 70 W. HEDDING S1.
-SAN JOSE, CA 95110

OFFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN ST. #200

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 -

" OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OFFICE OF "‘E DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF SHASTA
1525 COURT ST,
- REDDING. CA 96001

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SIERRA

P.O. BOX 457

DOWNIEVILLE, CA 95936

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

P.0. BOX 986

YREKA, CA 96097

. OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
SOLANO

COUNTY OF
600 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY )

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
. COUNTY OF SONOMA

" 400 ADMINISTRATION DR. #2\21
SANTA ROSA. CA 95403

omceormemsmcrmogua o
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 5
1100 1ST. #200

MODESTO, CA 95354

: |
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY.

COUNTY OF SUTTER Vo
1160 CIVIC CENTER BLVD. #A
YUBA CITY, CA 95973

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNIY OF TEHAMA
PO.BOX519 -

 REDBLUFF, CA 96080
" OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF TRINTTY
P.O. 80X 310 -
. WEAVERVILLE, CA 96093

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AHOW
COUNTY OF TULARE

. COURTHOUSE #224

VISAUA, CA 93291

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE B

2S. GREEN ST,

SONORA, CA 95370

VENTURA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
800 SOUTH VICTORIA AVE
VENTURA, CA 93009

OEACE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OFYOLO

301 SECOND STREEK

WOODLAND, CA 95695

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF YUBA

215 STHST.

MARYSVILLE, CA 95701

PRESIDENT OR CEO
£2 B GHTWARE INC.
& B GIFTWARE, LG
4 EXECUTIVE PLAZA
YONKERS, NY 10701

PRESIDENT OR CEO
EB BRANDS

4 EXECUTIVE PLAZA
YONKERS, NY 10701

RANDY NULMAN, CEQ
K R TOOLS, INC.

2301 LATIGO AVE
OXNARD, CA 93030

REX MARTIN, PRESIDEN!
NIBCO. INC

1516 MIDDLEBURY ST
ELKHART, IN 46516

KENT C ERICKSEN, CEO
PRO-MARK, INC.

845 NOVERLAND RD
NORITH SALT LAKE, UT 84054



E&B GIFTWARE, INC. . o)
E&B GIFTWARE, LLC -
EB BRANDS
SAMSONITE TRAVEL SENTRY KEY LOCK SET OF 2 SM3066LT UPC CODE 021276
130666 ROYAL TRAVELLER BY SAMSONITE BRASS LUGGAGE LOCKS RTO002BS UPC
. CODE: 021276 980025 These product descriptions periain not only o the specific
models of the: producis Iusied bui also for all units of all models of brass Iocks ‘

KR TOOI.S INC.

'PRO SERIES 2 PC PADLOCKS SOLID BRASS CONSTRUCTION KEYED ALIKE

- #70118 UPC CODE: 051779 701186 This product description periains not only to-
the specific model of the product hsied but also for all units of all models of

‘ brass locks. :

PRO-MARK INC. : ' ' '
- ORBIT HOSE BIB LOCK MODEL # 37439 PN37439-03 REV D UPC CODE: 046878
' 374393 This product description pertains not only fo the specific model of the
produci listed, bui also for all units of all models of brass locks. ‘ g

,NIBCO INC.

SPINSECURE FAUCETLOCK PREVENTS WATER THEFT. FSSSOCS UPC CODE: 039923
236210 This product description pertains not only 1o the specific model of the
- product listed, bu’r dlso for all units of all models of brass locks.

(



'CERTIFICATE OF MERIT .

, I, William Verick, hereby declare: This Cextificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice(s) of

‘violation in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the attorney for the noticing

- party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise

who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the -

subject of the action. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other -

information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action,

Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information

~provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information

~ did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches 1o it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in

Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the idgntity oit{§Fwn(S) consulted withand -

“relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other,
| William Verick

Dated: March 9, 2011

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures
governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates
the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997, This approval _
specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to the conduct
of manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval also provides that an employer
may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication requirements to comply with

- Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject to the supervision of the '
. California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil
complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the Attorney General.

'CER CATE OF SERVICE
I, Nicole Frank, declare: |

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address is 424

First Street, Eureka, California, 95501, On March 9, 201 1, I caused the attached NOTICE OF »
'VIOLATION LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public
enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S.
Mail I caused the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent
by Certified U.S. Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. I
deposited copies of these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on'the
day on which the mail is collected. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on March 9, 2011,
at Eureka, California, . :

Nicole Frank



ENVIRONMENTAL
" LAW CENTER

July 21, 2011

PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING
ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000
P.0. BOX 70550
" OAKLAND CA 94612-0550

- Greetings:

e - This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“Mateel”) give you notice :
 that the private businesses on the attached service list have been, are, will be and threaten to be in violation of Cal.

Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. Both this office and Mate¢l are private enforcers of Proposition 65, both maybe

contacted at the below listed address and telephone number, and I am a responsible individual at both Mateel and

_ this office. The above refesenced violations occur when California residents come into contact with the brass
- plumbing accessories, fittings, valves, hoses, connectors, and tubes (collectively "brass plambing fittings and

S

accessories”) that these businesses market. A list of specific examples of the specific types of products at issue is
attached. Though a specific model or UPC number may be given as an example, this notice pertains to all similar
types of brass fittings and accessories. The brass fittings and accessories that people handle are made from leaded -
‘brass, which contains lead and lead compounds (“lead™), which are chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects
and other reproductive harm. California residents are exposed to lead when they handle these fittings and '
accessories. Lead is transferred from the brass fittings and accessories to peoples' hands and to other parts of their
skin. This lead is then absorbed through the skin, taken into cuts and abrasions, absorbed through mucous
membranes, and transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral contact either directly with the lead-contaminated -
skin, and when lead is transferred from contaminated skin to cigarettes and food and the contaminated cxgarettw and -
. food are smoked and/or eaten. These lead exposures thus occur via the dermal absorption, subcutaneous, mucous
membrane, ingestion and inhalation routes. The listed companies did not and do not provide people with clear and
reasonable warnings before they expose them to lead. These violations have occurred every day since at least July

© .21, 2008, and will continue every day until the lead is removed from the brass fittings and accessories, or until clear -

_ and reasonable warnings are given. The above-referenced violations are alleged for occupational exposures as well

- as for consumer and environmental exposures. We do not, however, allege exposure violations asto
any brass plumbing fittings and accessories made outside of California, except as to workplaces these companies
themselves maintain in California. This notice does not allege any environmental exposure violations.

. William Verick

424 First Street, Eureka, CA 95501 ® (707) 268-8900 (phone) (707) 268-8901 (fax)



PROPOSITION &5 ENFORCEMERNT
" REPORTING

ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR

1515 CLAY SIREET, SUTE2000
POST OFFICE BOX 70550
OAKLAND, CA 946120550 -

. OFRICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF QAKLAND -
505 14TH ST 12TH HOOR
OAKLAND, CA 94612

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO
CITY HALL ROOM 206

400 VAN NESS

SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94102

OFFCE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF SACRAMENTO

PO BOX 1948

SACRAMENTO, CA 958!2-!948

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SAN JOSE
200 EASY SANTA CLARA STREET
| SAN JOSE. CA 95113

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

200 N. MAIN ST.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONSUMER &
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1200 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 700
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

1225 FALLON STREET ROOM 900
OAKLAND, CA 94612

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ALPINE

P.O. BOX 248

MARKLEEVILLE, CA 96120

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT-ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF AMADOR
708 COURT STREET

- JACKSON, CA 95642

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF BUTTE

25 COUNTY CENTER DR.
OROVILLE, CA 95965

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORMEY
COUNTY OF CALAVERAS
GOVERNMENT CENTER

891 MOUNTAIN RANCH ROAD
SAN ANDREAS, CA95249

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF COLUSA

547 MARKET STREET

COLUSA. CA 95932

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
P.0. BOX 670

" 'MARTINEZ, CA 94553

OFFICE OF THE DiSTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF DEL NORTE

450H ST #171

CRESCENT CITY, CA 95531

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY'
COUNTY OF EL DORADO
SISMAINST.

_ PLACERVILLE. CA 95667

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
. COUNTY OF FRESNO

2220 TULARE ST #1000

FRESNO, CA 93721

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF GLENN "
P.O. BOX 430

WILLOWS, CA 95988

-OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT- ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT -

825 STH ST,

EUREKA, CA 95501

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL

COURTHOUSE, FLOOR 2
939 W. MAIN ST
EL CENTRO, CA 92243

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF INYO

P.O.DRAWERD
INDEPENDENCE, CA $3526

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF KERN

1215 TRUXTUN AVE. FLOOR 4
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF KINGS

1400 W. LACEY BLVD.

HANFORD, CA 93230

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AﬂéRNEY
COUNTY OF LAKE
255 N, FORBES ST # 424.

- LAKEPORT, CA 95453

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF LASSEN

220 SOUTH LASSEN ST. STE 8-
SUSANVILLE, CA 96130

- OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
" COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

18000 CRIMINAL COURTS'
BUILDING
210 W. TEMPLE ST.

- LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MADERA

209 W. YOSEMITE AVE.

MADERA, CA 93637

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MARIN

HALL OF JUSTICE #183

SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

* COUNTY OF MARIPOSA

P.O, 80X 730
MARIPOSA, CA 95338 *

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
PO BOX 1000

UKIAH, CA 95482

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MERCED

222 M ST,

MERCED, CA 95340

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY -

COUNTY OF MODOC
204 SOUTH COURT STREET
ALTURAS, CA 96101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MONO

P.O.BOX 617

BRIDGEPORT, CA 93517

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

" COUNTY OF MONTEREY

240 CHURCH STREET
P.O.BOX 1131
SALINAS, CA 93902

COUNTY OF NAPA
931 PARKWAY MALL
P.O. 80X 720

NAPA, CA 94559-0720

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COQUNTY OF NEVADA

TIOUNION STREET .

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959

OFFICE OF THE DiSTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE

401 CIVIC CENTER DR WEST
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

SERVICE LIST

" OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF PLACER
- 10810 JUSTICE CENTER DR. STE 240
ROSEVILLE, CA 95678

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

" COUNTY OF PLUMAS

520 MAIN STREET #404
GUINCY, CA 95971

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATORNEY
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

- 4075 MAIN ST.
RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

' 901 G STREEY

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN BENITO

419 4TH 51

HOLLISTER, CA 95023

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNIY OF SAN BERNARDING
316 MI. VIEW AVE.

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924150004

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
- COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
330 W. BROADWAY, SUITE 1100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
. COUNTY OF $AN FRANCISCO

850 BRYANT ST #322

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

" COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN '
222 €. WEBER AVE #202
STOCKTON, CA 95202

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
#45

SAN LUIS OBISPO. CA 93408 .

"OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
HALL OF JUSTICE AND RECORDS
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

1112 SANTA BARBARA ST.

SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

‘OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

70 W. HEDDING ST.

SAN JOSE, CA 95110

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN ST, #200

SANTA CRUZ, CA 950460

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SHASTA

1525 COURT §T.

REDDING, CA 96001

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SIERRA

P.O. BOX 457

DOWNIEVILLE, CA 95936

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

P.O.BOX 986

YREKA, CA 96097

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
CQUNTY OF SOLANO

600 UNION AVE

FAIRRELD, CA 94533

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
. COUNTY OF SONOMA

600 ADMINISTRATION DR, #212)

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

.

; OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY -

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
11004 ST. #200

* MODESTO, CA 95354

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SUTTER

1140 CIVIC CENTER BLVD. #A
YUBA CITY, CA 95993

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF TEHAMA -

P.0.BOX 519

REDBLUFF, CA 96080

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF TRINITY

. P.O.BOX 310

WEAVERVILLE, CA 96093

‘OFFICE OF THE DISTRI&T ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF TULARE
COURTHOUSE #224
VISAUA, CA 93291

{

" OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE
28. GREEN ST, ’
SONORA, CA 95370

VENTURA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S:
OFFICE

* 80D SOUTH VICTORIA AVE

VENTURA, CA 93009 .

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF YOLO
307 SECOND STREEY

© WOODLAND, CA 95695 .

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF YUBA

215 STH ST,

MARYSVILLE, CA 95901

FREDERICK L GUTERMAN, CEO .~
SETH GUTERMAN, PRESIDENT
AMERICAN VALVE, INC.

4321 PIEDMONT PKWY
GREENSBORO, NC 27410

FREDERICK L GUTERMAN, CEO
SETH GUTERMAN, PRESIDENT
AMERICAN VALVE, INC.

P.O. BOX 35229 .
GREENSBORO, NC 27425

) ‘ROBERT ANDERSON SCHOEPE, PRESIDENT

FLUIDMASTER, INC.
30800 RANCHO VIEJORD

" SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675

DONALD GROSS, PRESIDENT
GROSS MECHANICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

. 7240 STANDARD DRIVE

HANOVER, MD 21076

BILLY HODES, PRESIDENT
MIDLAND METAL
P.O. BOX 414410
KANSAS CITY, MO 64141

BILLY HODES, PRESIDENT
MIDLAND METAL

2014 E. 19TH STREET
KANSAS CITY, MO 64127.

ROBERT M LYNCH, CEO

ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE STORES
CORPORATION"

3333 BEVERLY ROAD

HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179

ALLEN RAVAS, DIRECTOR

ROBERT LYNCH, CEO

ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE LLC
6450 VIA DEL ORO

SAN JOSE, CA 95119

GEOFF EISENBERG, PRESIDENT
WEST MARINE, INC.

500 WESTRIDGE ORIVE
WATSONVILLE, CA 95076



PRODUCT I.IST
AMERICAN VALVE, INC, .
1/2" BALL VALVE THREADED ENDS G100 UPC CODE: 611918 068725 3/4" BALL VALVE SOLDER ENDS ,
G100S UPC CODE: 611918 068794; 1/2" FULL PORT GATE VALVE CXC G300S %" NOLEAD UPC -
CODE: 611918069111 These product descriptions pertain not only to the specific models of the
products listed, but also for Cl|| units of all models of snmular types of brass hose plumbing flh‘mgs
and accessories.

FLUIDMASTER INC.

12" S/S WATER HEATER CONNECTOR 3/4" FIP X 3/4" FIP BIH12 PART#1-120 UPC CODE: 039961
003133; 3/8" COMPRESSION THD 1/2" LP. PIPE THREAD WATER SUPPLY CONNECTOR B1F12 LEAD
~FREE 12" LENGTH PART #1-106 UPC CODE: 039961 001412; FAUCET CONNECTOR LEAD FREE 3/8"
COMPRESSION THD MALE 3/8" COMPRESSION FEMALE B8F20 20" LENGTH UPC CODE: 039961
002075 These product descriptions pertain not only to the specific models of the products listed,
- but also for all units of all modeéls of snmllar types of brass hose plumbing fittings and accessories. -

GROSS MECHANICAL LABORATORIES, INC .

GROCO FF-500 TAILPIPE BRONZE 1/2" X 3/4" 112864 UPC CODE: 742985 003613 GROCO TAILPIPE
BRONZE 90 DEGREE 3/4" 113193 FFC-750; GROCO ELBOW BRONZE NPT 1-1/4" UPC CODE: 742985

- 004870; GROCO VALVE-BALL FULL FLO IBV-760 400 WO6 UPC CODE: 742985 141841 These product
descriptions pertain not only to the specific models of the products fisted, but also for all units of

- allmodels of similar types of brass hose plumblng fi ﬂlngs and accessories.

MIDLAND METAI. :

SEA FIT 90 DEGREE ELBOW 1/2" PIPE THREAD BRONZE 1857267 B0061 UPC CODE: 642688 441036;
SEA-FIT ADAPTER 3/4" X 3/4" MALE HOSE THREAD X BRASS BARB #1916899 A0055 UPC CODE:

. 642688 300425; SEA FIT TEE 1/2" PIPE THREAD BRONZE 1858844 B0O041 UPC CODE: 642688 442538;
ELBOW BRONZE 1 1/4" UPC CODE: 642688 441067; SEAFIT 3/4" BRONZE TEE 3/4" PIPE THREAD
#185885 UPC CODE: 642688 442545 These product descriptions pertain not only to the specific
models of the products listed, but also for all um'rs of all models of similar types of brass hose
plumbing fittings and accessories.

ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE STORES

" ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE LLC

THRIFTCO ICEMAKER SUPPLY KIT 15' COPPER TUBING SELF TAPING VALVE 714-T UPC CODE: 048314

007148; THRIFCO SADDLE CLAMP W/VALVE 1/4" OD TUBE X 1/8" MIP VALVE FITS 1/2" OF 3/4" WATER

" PIPE 702-T UPC CODE: 048314 007025; THRIFCO ICE MAKER ADAPTER WITH 1/4" X 1/8" ANGLE

NEEDLE VALVE 878-T UPC CODE: 048314 008787; THRIFCO #70 COMPRESSION 90 DEGREE ELBOW

- 3/8" COMP X 3/8" FIP 1392-T UPC CODE: 048314 013927; THRIFTY FLEX CONNECTOR ADAPTER 15/16

X 3/4 MIP 1373-T UPC CODE: 048314 013736; THRIFCO #70 COMPRESSION 902 DEGREE ELBOW 3/8
COMP X 3/8 FIP 1392-T UPC CODE: 048314 013927; THRIFCO #66 FEMALE ADAPTER 5/16" COMP X
1/8" FIP 1354-T UPC CODE: 048314 013545 These product descriptions pertain not only to the
specific models of the products listed, but also for all units of all models of similar types of brass

. hose plumbing fittings and accessories. :

WEST MARINE, INC. _

GROCO FF-500 TAILPIPE BRONZE 1/2" X 3/4" 112864 UPC CODE: 742985 003613; GROCO TAILPIPE
- BRONZE 90 DEGREE 3/4" 113193 FFC-750; GROCO ELBOW BRONZE NPT 1-1/4" UPC CODE: 742985
004870; GROCO VALVE-BALL FULL FLO IBV-760 400 WOé UPC CODE: 742985 141841; SEA FIT 90
DEGREE ELBOW 1/2" PIPE THREAD BRONZE 1857267 B0061 UPC CODE: 642688 441036; SEA FIT
ADAPTER 3/4" X 3/4" MALE HOSE THREAD X BRASS BARB #1914899 A0055 UPC CODE: 642688
300425; SEA FIT TEE 1/2" PIPE THREAD BRONZE 1858844 B0O061 UPC CODE: 642688 442538; ELBOW
BRONZE 1 1/4" UPC CODE: 642688 441067; SEAFIT 3/4" BRONZE TEE 3/4" PIPE THREAD #185885 UPC -
CODE: 642688 442545 These product descriptions pertain not only to the specific models of the
‘products listed, but also for all units of all models of similar types of brass hose plumbing fittings
and accessories.



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

-1, William Venck, hereby declare: This Certxﬁcate of Merit accompanies the attached notice(s) of
violation in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code
~ section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable wamings. I am the attorney for the noticing
party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise.
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
- subject of the action. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and mentonous case for the private action.
Tunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information
- provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the informiation
did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in

o . the statute. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual

information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
' Health and Safety Code section 25249.7 (h)(2), i.e., () the identity;of the person(s) consulted with and
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studles, ther data ewed by se persons. :

Dated: July 21, 2011
oo ) o William Verick

This notice alleges the violation of Propositlon 65 with respect to occupational exposures
' governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates

. the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval

specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to the conduct
“of manufacturers occurring outside the State of Cahfonua The approval also provides that an employer
may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication requirements to comply with
- Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject to the supervision of the
California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil
- complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the Attomey General.

CER’I'IFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Nicole Frank, declére‘

. If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over elghteen My business address is 424
First Street Eureka, California, 95501. On July 21, 2011, I caused the attached NOTICE OF
VIOLATION LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public
enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S.
* Mail I caused the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent
by Certified U.S. Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. 1
deposited copies of these documents in envelopes, postage pre-pald with the U.S. Postal Serviceonthe
day on which the mail is collected. Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaratlon was executed on July 21, 2011,
at Eureka, California.




- E NLVAIV%.QCN‘EMNET'QLA L

July 21, 2011

. PROPOSITION 65. ENFORCEMENT REPORTING
- ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000
P.0. BOX 70550
OAKLAND CA 94612-0550
This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“Mateel™) give you notice that Amash

' Imports,lm.(helehaﬁer"Amash")'lnsbeen,is,wﬂlbcandﬁxreatenswbehviolaﬁonofCaLHcalﬁl&Safety

* Code § 25249.6. Both this office and Matee] are private-enforcers of Proposition 65; both may be contacted at the
below Listed address and telephone number, and I am a responsible individual for both Mateel and this office. The
abowre&tmoedﬁolaﬁonsoccmwm&ﬁfmiamﬁm&comeintoconmtwithmebmsshosecoqnmox_s,bmss '
bose couplings, brass couplings, brass hose nozzles and/or brass quick connects, and brass hose accessories, such as
valves and guages (collectively "brass fittings and accessories”) thiat Amash markets. A list of specific examples of
the specific types of products at issue is: MIT TEKTON S PIECE QUICK COUPLER SET 1/4" NPT #4720 UPC
CODE: 020209 047200; MIT TEKTON TIRE CHUCK 1/4" NPT #5950 UPC CODE: 020209 059500;

' AUTOMATIC CENTER PUNCH #6580 UPC CODE: 020209 065808; MIT AIR ADJUSTING VALVE WITH
‘GAUGE REGULATES AIR FLOW TO TOOLS AND SPRAY GUNS #4575 1/4" NPT CONNECTORS UPC
CODE: 020209 045756. Though a specific model or UPC number may be given as an example, this notice pertains

- to all similar types of brass fittings and accessories. The brass fittings and accessories that people handle are made
from leaded brass, which contain lead and lead compounds (*lead”), which are chemicals known to cause cancer, A
birth defects and other reproductive harm. California residents are exposed tolead when they handle these fitings *
and accessories. Lead is transferred fromi the brass fittings and accessories to peoples' hands and to other parts of
their skin. This lead is then absorbed through the skin, taken into cuts and abrasions, abisorbed through nmcous
membraties, and transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral contact cither directly with the lead-contaminated
sﬁmmdwhmludk&mfmdﬁmmﬂmh&dsﬁnhdm%aﬁfwdmmewmmﬁaﬁd
food are smoked and/or eaten. Thesc lead exposures thms occur via the dermal absorption, subcutaneous, mucous

- membrane, ingestion and inhalation routes. Amash did not and does not provide people with clear and reasonable
warnings before it exposes them to lead. These violations have occurred every day since at least July 21, 2008, and

. will continue every day until the lead is removed from the brass fittings and accessories, or until clear and reasonable
warnings are given. These violations are alleged for occupational and consumer product exposures. We do not,
howwe\r,allezemggﬁgr_lﬂexposmeviohﬁonsaswmybrmﬁtﬁngsmdacmsoﬁumadeomsidcof&hfania,

: taswwakphoesAmashiudfmhmmsmCalﬁmnﬁsmﬁwdowmtaﬂegemymﬁmnmml o
exposure violations. ' . . ‘ : '

e

’ Wilham Verick

424 First Street, Eureka, CA 95501 @ (707) 268-8900 (phone) (707) 268-8901 (fax)



PROP 65 ENFORCEMENT RE’ORI'ING
ATTENTION: PROP 55 COORDINATOR
1515 CLAY STREET, SUNE2000 -
POST OFAICE BOX 70550

OAKLAND, CA 94612-0550

' OFFICE OF THE CITY ATORNEY
CHY OF OAKLAND

505 14TH ST 12TH ROOR
OAKLAND, CA 94612

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY -
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CIIY HALL ROOM 206

400 VAN NESS

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

" OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORKEY.

SACRAMENTO, CA95812-394B

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF SAN JOSE

200 EAST SANTA CLARA SIREET
SAN JOSE. CA 95113

OFFACE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY.
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

200 N.MAINST.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATIORNEY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONSUMER &
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
- 1200 THIRD AVENUE, SURTE 700
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

7 1225FALLON STREET ROOM 900

. OAKLAND, CA 94612

_ OFFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATIORNEY
"COUNTY OF ALFINE
P.0.BOX 243
MARKLEEVILLE. CA 96120

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
CQUNTY OF AMADOR

708 COURT STREET

JACKSON, CA 95642

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF BUTIE

- 25 COUNTY CENTER DR.
OROVILLE. CA 95965

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
"COUNTY OF CALAVERAS
GOVERNMENT CENTER
891 MOUNITAIN RANCH ROAD
SAN ANDREAS. CA95249

OFFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF COLUSA

547 MARKET STREET

COLUSA, CA 95932

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF CONIRA COSTA
P.O.BOX 670

MARTINEZ, CA 94553

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY -
COUNTY OF DEL NORTE

. 450 H ST #171
CRESCENT CITY, CA 95531

OFFICE OF THE DiSTRICT ATTORNEY
" COUNTY OF EL DORADO )
515 MAIN ST. :

" PLACERVILLE, CA 95667

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
COUNIY OF FRESNO

2220 TULARE ST #1000
_FRESNO, CA 93721

‘OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
COUNTY OF GLENN

P.O. 80X 430

WILLOWS, CA 95988

. SERVICE LIST ,

- OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
HUMBOLWDT

COUNTY OF
825 STHST.

_EUREKA, CA 95501

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
COURTHOUSE, FLOOR 2
939 W. MAIN ST

EL CENTRO, CA 92243

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATORNEY

" COUNTY OF INYO

P.O, DRAWER D
INDEPENDENCE, CA 93525

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY ‘

COUNTY OF KERN

1218 TRUXTUN AVE. FLQOR 4

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301

- OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY.

COUNTY OF KINGS
1400 W. LACEY BLVD.
HANFORD. CA 93230

- OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF LAKE
255 N. FORBES ST # 424
LAKEPORI, CA 95453

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF LASSEN
220 SOUTH LASSEN ST. STES
SUSANVILLE, CA 96130

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

18000 CRIMINAL COURTS BUILDING
210 W. TEMPLE ST.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATRORNEY
COUNTY OF MADERA

207 W. YOSEMITE AVE.

MADERA. CA 93637

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MARIN
HALL OF JUSTICE #1683

SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903

" OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY -

COUNTY OF MARIPOSA
P.O. BOX 730
MARIPOSA, CA 95333

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

PO BOX 1000

UKIAH, CA 95482

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF MERCED

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATI’OR!EY
COUNTY OF MODOC

204 SOUTH COURT STREET
ALTURAS, CA 96101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MONO
P.O.BOX 617

" BRIDGEFORT, CA 93517

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AITORNEY
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

240 CHURCH STREET

£.0,80X 1131

. SALINAS, CA 93902

COUNTY OF NAPA

931 PARKWAY MALL
£.0.80X 720 .
NAPA, CA 94559-0720

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF NEVADA

110 UNION STREET

NEVADA CHTY, CA 95959

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE

401 CIVIC CENTER DR WEST -
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

-OFFICE OF THE DlSIRlCTAﬂORNEY

COUNTY OF PLACER

10810 JUSTICE CENTER DR. $TE 240
“ROSEVILLE, CA 95678

. OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
~ COUNTY OF PLUMAS

520 MAIN STREET #404
QUINCY, CA 95971

*. OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF RWVERSIDE

4075 MAIN ST.

RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

901 G STREEV

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF SAN BENTTO
419 4TH ST
HOLLISTER, CA 95023

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

- COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

316 MT. VIEW AVE.
SAN pERNARDINO CA 924150004

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

330 W. BROADWAY, SUITE 1100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 :

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

850 BRYANT ST #322

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICY ATFORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN
222€ WEBER AVE #202 .

- STOCKTON, CA 95202
" OFAICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
#450

. SAN LUIS OBISPO. CA 93408

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
HALL OF JUSTICE AND RECORDS

- REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

- COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

1112 SANTA BARBARA ST.
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

70 W. HEDDING ST.

SAN JOSE, CA 95110

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN S1. #200

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF SHASTA
1525 COURT ST.
‘REDDING, CA 96001

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

‘COUNTY OF SIERRA
P.O. BOX 457
DOWNIEVILLE, CA 95936

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

- COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

P.0. BOX 986
YREKA, CA 96097

OFFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SOLANO

600 UNION AVE

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATFORNEY
COUNTY OF SONOMA
€00 ADMINISTRATION DR. #2120

- SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

G
PO BOX310
WEAVERV!LLE.CA%O?S

OFFIGG OF THE DISTRICT AT iORNEY
GOUN‘I‘YOFTUOLUMNE -
25, GREENST. ..
SONORA.?A%SWO

VENTURA COUNTY: DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

800 SOUTH VICTORIA AVE
VEN'I‘URA. CA$3009

OFFAICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

WOODMND CA 95895

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT AITORNEY
COUNTY OF YUBA

215 STH SI.

MARYSVILLE, CA 95901"

ATTALLAR AMASH, PRESIDENT
AMASHIMPORIS,INC.
3707 R B CHAFFEE MEMORIAL DR
GRAND RAPIDS, M1 49548



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

' L, William Verick, hereby declare: This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice(s) of
-violation in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the attorney for the noticing
- party. L have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise .
‘who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the action, Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action.
Tunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information
provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information
did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual -
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., e idcnu;%c:f the person(s) corisulted with and -

relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studics, of qther data Ked by[: ose persons. 3

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures .
govemed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates
 the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval
specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to the conduct
- of manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval also provides that an employer

~ may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication requirements to comply with
- Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject to the supervision of the

- California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil
-complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the Attorney General.

CE CATE OF SERVICE

7~

‘Dated: July 21, 2011

William Verick

i

I, Nicole Frank, declare:

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address is 424

First Street, Eureka, California, 95501. On July 21, 2011, I caused the attached NOTICE OF
VIOLATION LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public
enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S.
Mail I caused the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent
by Certified U.S. Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. I

- deposited copies of these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the
day on which the mail is collected. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed opjuly 21, 2011,
at Eureka, California. ‘ ' ' ‘

Nicole Frank



Klamath

NVIRONMENTA L
LAW CENIER

November 2, 2011 St

- PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING
- ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR
‘1515.CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000

~ P.O.BOX 70550 :

- OAKLAND CA 94612-0550

This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“Mateel™) give you notice that the private

- companies listed on the attached service list have been, are, will be and threaten to be in violation of Cal. Health &

Safety Code § 25249.6. Both this office and Matee] are private enforcers of Proposition 65, both may be eontacted

at the below listed address and telephone mmber, and I am a responsible individual for both Mateel and this office. -
- The above referénced violations occur when California residents come into contact with tools that are made from, or .
thiat incorporate as components, leaded-brass or bronze. The brass or bronze parts on these tools contain lead and.
lead compounds ("lead"), which are chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.
The listed companies market these leaded-brass or leaded bronze-containing tools. Some specific examples of the- -
~ products to which this notice pertains are attached on the Product List. Though a specific model or SKU or product v
number is given as an example, this notice pertains to all models, and all variations, of the specific type of product of |
* which’the named model is an example. PeopleéreexpOsedtoleadatworkorelsewherewhenﬂ:eyusethesem?ls

 and their skin comes into contact with the brass. Lead is transferred from the tools to the hands of the people using
these products. The lead then enters their bodies when it is absorbed directly through the skin, through mmcous
membranes, or through cuts and/or abrasions, when they touch their hands to their mouths apd other mucous
. membranes, or when they touch cigarettes or food and then smoke the cigarettes or ingest the food. These exposures
occur via the dernmal absorption, mucous membrane, subcutaneous, inhalation and ingestion routes. The listed - ,
companies did not and do not provide people with clear and reasonable’ wamings before they expose them to lead.
The above referenced violations have occurred every day since at least November 2, 2008, and will continue every .
day until the lead is taken out of these products or until warnings are given. These violations are alleged for -
occupational and consumer product exposures. We do not, however, allege occupational exposure violationsasto .
any leaded-brass or bronze tools made outside of California, except as to workplaces listed businesses themselves
maintain in California. This notice does not allege any environmental exposure violations.

424 First Street, Burcka, CA 95501 ® 707.268.8900 (phone) 707.268.8901 (fax)



- .PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT. mrmc :
.~ ATTENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR 1515

CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000 -
POSTOFHCEBOXm
OAKLAND, CA 94612-0550

1 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA.
OAKLAND, CA 94612 -

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
“CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CITY HALL ROOM 206

400 VAN NESS

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
-CITY OF SAN JOSE

200 EAST SANTA CLARA STREET
SANJOSE, CA 95113

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

200 N. MAIN ST. . )
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 .

OH-'ICBOFTHECITYATIORNEY

" 1200 THIRD AVENUE, SUTTE 700
. SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
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RODUCT LIST

- JORE CORPORATION - ‘
- CRAFTSMAN SPEED-LOK 17 PC COMPACT DRILL AND DRIVER SET
964311UPC CODE: 051667 643116 This product description pertains not only to

. the specific model of the product listed, but also for alt units of all models of
~+ similar drill and driver sets made out of leaded brass.

“MAKITA U.S.A.,, INC,
MAKITA 4 PIECE QUAD-DRIVER REVERSIBLE SELF CENTERING DRILL AND DRIVER SET
PART# 784827-A UPC CODE: 088381 925525; MAKITA QUAD DRIVER REVERSIBLE
DRILL AND DRIVER PART # 784830-A UPC CODE: 088381 925419 These product
descriptions pertain not only fo the specific models of the producis listed, but
. also for all units of all models of brass tool accessories or other tools of the same
type that are made in whole or m part of brass.

MILTON INDUSTRIES, INC. ‘
MILTON 5 PIECE 1/4" COUPLER KIT $211 UPC CODE: 030937 002112; MILTON
FEMALE COUPLER BODY 1/4" NPT $785 STYLE T UPC CODE: 030937 007858; MILTON
SAFETY LEVER BLOW GUN W/ HOOK; MILTON AIR CHUCK $690 UPC CODE: 030937
006905; MILTON BLO-GUN FEMALE 1/4" NPT RUBBER TIP $513 UPC CODE: 030937

- 001535; MILTON FEMALE COUPLER BODY M STYLE 1/4" NPT $715 UPC CODE:
030937 007155; CARQUEST 5 PIECE 1/4" COUPLER KIT M STYLE 5211 UPC CODE:
030937 500236; MILTON MALE COUPLER BODY NPT 1/4" $716 M STYLE UPC CODE:
- 030937 007162; These product descripfions pertain not only to the specific
models of the products listed, but also for all units of all models of brass ool
accessories or other tools of the same 1ype that are made in whole or in part of
brass.

ROBERT BOSCH TOOL CORPORATION

VERMONT AMERICAN SELF-CENTERING DRILL AND DRIVER HINGE BIT

#16652 UPC CODE: 045325 166529 This product description pertains not only to
- the specific model of the product listed, but also for all units of all models of
similar drill and driver sets made ou’r of leaded brass.

STANLEY BLACK AND DECKER, INC.
‘STANLEY BLOCK PLANE 7" 180MM 12-220 UPC CODE: 076174 122206; DEWALT
- ADJUSTABLE DEPTH SCREW SETTER MODEL #DW2043 UPC CODE: 028874 020436;
STANLEY BAILEY 6-1/4" 160MM-BLOCK PLANE MODEL #12-920 UPC CODE: 076174
129205 These product descripfions pertain not only to the specific models of the
products listed, but also for all units of all models of brass tool accessories or
other tools of the same type that are made in whole or in part of brass.



. /.\' .

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
I, William Vcrick, hereby declare: This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice(s) of

 violation in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices h_a?we violated Health and Safety Cogfe-
~section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the attorney for the noticing

party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise -

- who has reviewed facts, studies, er othér data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the

subject of the action. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other

. -information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for thc_.private a}cﬁon.
- I'understand that “reasonablé and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information

provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information
did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.c., (1) the -& he pers

relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or ofher da o e i

Dated: November 2, 2011

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures

govemed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates

the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval

B specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to the conduct

of manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval also provides that an emp%oyer‘
may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication requirements to comply with

- Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject to the supervision of the

California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil

B complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter thust be submitted to the Attorriey General.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
L, Nicole Frauk, declare: '

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address is 424

First-Street, Bureka, California, 95501. On November 2,2011, I caused the attached NOTICE OF

VIOLATION LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public

- enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S. |
‘Mail I caused the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent

by Certified U.S. Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. I

~ deposited copies of these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the.
- day on which the mail is collected. Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
* California that the foregoing is true and correct and that

is declaration was ex

on November 2,

2011, at Bureka, California.




